Rule 2.48

Form 2.26B(Scot)

The Insolvency Act 1986

e R2.48(1)

administration to

dissolution

Pursuant to paragraph 84(1) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 and
Rule 2.48(1) of the Insolvency (Scotland} Rules 1986

Name of Company

Company number

Aberdeen Hotel Company Limited SC019384
(a) Insert full I/'We (a) Malcolm Shierson Daniel R W Smith
name(s) and Grant Thornton UK LLP Grant Thornton UK LLP
address(es) of 30 Finsbury Square 30 Finsbury Square
administrator(s) London London
EC2P 2YU EC2P 2YU
{b} Insert name and
address of having been appointed administrator(s) of (b) Aberdeen Hotel Company Limited 95 Bothwelt Street

istered office of
rc%?:.s;::z orice Glasgow G2 7JZ

{c} Insert date of on (¢) 30 September 2011 by (d) The Royal Bank of Scotland plc ( as qualifying floating charge

appointment holder)
{d) Insert name of

applicant/appointor  hereby give notice that the provisions of paragraph 84(1) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986

apply.

We attach a copy of the final progress report

Signed

Dated

o &

Joint / Administrator(s)
21 September 2012

Contact Details:

You do not have to give any contact
information in the box opposite but if
you do, it will help Companies House to
contact you if there is a query on the
form.

The contact information that you give
will be visible to searchers of the

public record

Malcolm Shierson
Grant Thornton UK LLP
30 Finsbury Square

London
EC2P 2YU
Tel/Fax
DX Number DX Exchange

WL

24/09/2012 #825
COMPANIES HOUSE

When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the
Registrar of Companies at:-
Companies House, 4" Floor, Edinburgh Quay 2, 139 Fountainbridge,
Edinburgh, EH3 9FF
DXED235 Edinburgh 1/ LP- 4 Edinburgh 2

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow, Scotland




° Grant Thornton

Our Ref MBS/JHB/ZLC/EZF/A00478/PF7
Your Ref

To the creditors

Recovery and Reorganisation
Grant Thomton UK LLP

30 Finsbu
21 September 2012 pobisr? Ay i

. T +44 (0)20 7383 5100
Dear Sirs F +44 {0)20 7184 4308
www.grant-thormton,co,uk

Aberdeen Hotel Company Limited - in Administration
Court of Session (Petition Dept) No. P1094 of 2011

1 Introduction

1.1 Following my appointment as joint administrator of the above company with Daniel R W
Smith by The Royal Bank of Scotland plc, 36 St. Andrews Square, Edinburgh, EH2 2YB on
30 September 2011, I am now in a position to conclude the administraton. This is my final
progress repott, including:

» Appendix A, an account of our receipts and payments for the period ended 21 September
2012 in accordance with Rule 2.38 of the Insolvency (Scotland) Rules 1986

e Appendix B, a statement of the remuneration charged by the joint administrators in the
period 30 March 2012 to 21 September 2012 and a statement of expenses incurred in the
petiod

¢ Appendix C, an analysis of our time costs as required by Statement of Insolvency
Practice 9

" Appendix D, a summary of statutory information eoncerning the company, and all other

connected companies to which the Administrators were appointed (the "Group”).

1.2 In accordance with paragraph 100(2) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986, the
functions of the administrators are to be exercised by any or all of them.

2 Statutory information
21  The statutory details of the Group are attached at Appendix D.

2.2 Each administration constitutes "main proceedings” under EC Regulations in Insolvency
Proceedings.

3 Receipts and payments account

3.1 1 attach our receipts and payments account at Appendix A. You will note that no amounts
have been paid to the unsecured creditors by virtue of the application of section 176A of the
Insolvency Act 1986 (prescribed part).

Chartered Accourtants

Mamber frm within Grant Thomion inlematonal Lid

Grant Thorion UK LLP is a limited Eabilty paninership registotedin England and Wales: N OC-307742. Ragisiared ofioe: Grant Thomion House, Mafion Steet, Euston Sauare, Landon NW1 2EP
A kst of members s avaitable rom our registered ofice.

Grant Thomton UK LLP s authorised and regulatad by the Financial Senvicas Authorily kr investment business.

etabe d A Phraat Phpembas by panmmd ame a Db ba betabiem e e dman o of el i mmm it =t L L LBl s b e emadod b Bam e o b




4.2

4.3

4.4

5.1

5.2

53

Background to the Administrators’ appointment

Creditors of the Group were provided with information regarding the pre-packaged sale of
the Group's business and assets by letter date 30 September 2011, the contents of which were
in compliance with SIP16 regulations on pre-packaged sales in administrations. Further
information was provided within the administrators' proposals dated 18 November 2011.

I do not propose to repeat information previously provided, save to point out that the
companies placed into administration owned property in their own name or on trust for
Jarvis Hotels Limited and were party to the group funding provided by the secured lenders.
It was necessary to place all the companies into administration to realise property in order to
make a distribution to one or more secured creditors or preferential creditors.

As detailed in our SIP 16 lettet, the secured debt of the Group was held by a syndicate of
banks made up of the Royal Bank of Scotland Plc, HSBC Bank Plc, and the Governor and
the Company of the Bank of Ireland. The lending facility totalled ¢.£130 million.

A shortfall to the secured lending syndicate of ¢.£33 million is expected.

Report and outcome of administration

As part of the pre~-packaged sale the company received [1 as consideration for being party to
the sale agreement, the proceeds of which were caught by the Banks' security. There have
been nio other realisations.

The only asset is an inter-group debt owed by Jarvis Hotels Limited regarding unpaid share
capital in the amount of £562,580, which the directors’ sworn statement of affairs estimated
to have no realisable value. It is possible that Jarvis Hotels Limited may distribute a nominal
dividend, cutrently estimated to amount to 0.7%. With possible realisation of c. £4,000, Iam
of the view that it is not commercial to submit a claim against Jarvis Hotels Limited and keep
the administration open, as any realisation would be outweighed by the costs of keeping the
case open, or be caught by the Banks' security, thus not benefitting unsecured creditors.

The Administrators' proposals dated 18 November 2011 provided for the company to be
dissolved on exit from administration,

Joint administrators’ remuneration and expenses

The proposals dated 18 November 2011 provided for administrators' remuneration to be
calculated according to the time properly given by the administrators and their staff in
attending to matters arising in the administration, such remuneration to be drawn on account
with the approval of the creditors’ committee, or if one was not formed, with approval of the
secured creditors (there being no preferential creditors).




6.2

6.3

6.4

6.5

The charge our rates applying during the period covered by this report were as follows:

Grade 2012/13] 2012/13| 2011/12] 2011/12

London| Provinces| London| Provinces
Partner 580-720 465| 560-700 445
Director 480 440 460 425
Senior Manager 440 400 425 385
Manager 375 310 360 300
Assistant Manager 310 270 300 260
Senior 260-285( 220-230{ 250-275f 210-220
Administrator 155-210f 150-185] 150-205( 145-180
Treasury 145-165] 140-165( 140-160] 135-160

In accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice (SIP 9), I enclose in Appendix C a
summary of my firm's time costs to 19 September 2012 by grade of staff and type of work. I
summarise in Appendix B the time across the Group. No remuneration has been drawn
against the company. It is anticipated that, with approval from the secured creditors,
administrators' fees of £650,000 plus VAT will be drawn against Jarvis Hotels Limited.

Background information regarding the fees of administrators can be found at
www.insolvency-practitioners.org.uk (navigate via 'Regulation and Guidance' to 'Creditors
Guides to Fees'). Alternatively, we will supply this information by post on request. Time is
charged in units of 6 minutes.

Also at Appendix B is a summary of out of pocket expenses (Category 1 disbursements)
incurred by the administrators. With regard to the company, none of these expenses have
been billed.




7.2

7.3

Administrators’ discharge from liability
Where Administrators cease to act, they are discharged from liability in respect of any action
as Administrators at a time appointed by resolution of the creditors.

In this instance, having been appointed under paragraph 14 and made a statement under
paragraph 52(1)(b) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 that there was to be no return
to unsecured creditors other than by virtue of the prescribed part of floating charge
realisations, then the resolution required from creditors can be obtained from each secured
creditor of the Company pursuant to paragraph 98(3)(a).

It is our intention to seek approval from the secured creditors for our discharge from hability
to be effective 14 days from the date of this report.

Yours faithfully
for and on behalf of the Aberdeen Hotel Company Limited

N &

Malcolm B Shierson
Joint Administrator

The uffeairs, business and property of Kayterm 1 imited, Jarvis Hotelr Limited, Jarvis okeds Bolton L inrited, Janis Hotels Glossier I zmited, Jarris
Hotels Watford Iimited, Jarris Hospitably Services Limited, faris Hotels Balton Nominee 1 1 inrited, Jarric Hotels Bokion Nominee 2 1 imited,
Jaris Floiede Glonwester Nominee 1 Limited, Jarvis Hoteds Glowester Nomtinee 2 Linsited, Jarvis Hotels Watford Nominee 1 Limited, Jarvis Hotelt
Watford Neminer 2 Lirrited, Jaris Hotels (Trusiee) | imited and Aberdecn Hotels Campany Limited are being monaged by Malcolm Skierson and
Daniel R W Smith, appointed as joint adriinistrators on 30 Sepiember 2011,

Enc




Appendix A

A Abstract of the administrators' receipts and

payments

RECEIPTS

Unpaid share capital
Cash consideration via Solicitors' client account

PAYMENTS

Paid to charge-holders via solicitors' client account

Balance held

Aberdeen

Hotel

Company

Limited
Per SofA
Nil

Nil 1

1

0




Appendix B

B Remuneration charged and expenses incurred by
the admuinistrators in the period

Time cost
Hours b/ fwd
b/fwvd from| from 29 Hours| 1ime costs] Cumulagve] Cumulatrve} Paid since|  Balance

29 Apol| April 2012]  since 29| since 29| hours to| umecostsf 29 Apnl] remaining| Average
Company 2012 report report] Apal 2012] Apnl 2012 date 1o date 2012 unpad / hr
Kayterm Limnited 1 2345 9,470.00 22.90] 934125 46.35| 18,811.25 -1 1881125 406
Jarvis ilotels Bolton Limited 2 0.95 152.00 2.90 798.00] 385 950.00 - 950,00 247
Jarvis Hotels Gloucester 1imited * 1.05 16050 -3.05]  B19.75 4.10 98025 - 980.25 239
{Jarvis Hotels Watford Limited 2 125 17750 305 81975 430 997.25 | so72s| 232
|Jarvis Hospitality Services Limited * 105 16050 8.55 2,708.00 9.60]  2,86850 -1 2,868.50] 299
Jarvis Hotels Limited 2 1,601.97]491,917.95 403.26| 143,598.55 2,005.23] 635,516.50 -{ 635,516.50 n7
[Jarvis Hotels Bolton Nomirnee t Limited 0.85 143.50 2.10 570.00 2.95 713.50 - 713.50 242
|Jarvis Hotels Bolton Nomince 2 Limited 0.85 143,50 210 570.00 295 713.501 - 713.50 242
|Jarvis Hozels Gloucester Nominee 1 Limited 0.95 152.00 2.10 570.00 3.05 722.001 - 722.00 237
|Jarvis [Hotels Gloucester Nominee 2 Limited 0.85 143.50: 2.10] 570.00 295 713.50 - 713.50 242
| Jarvis Flotels Watford Nominee 1 Limited 0.85 143.50, 210 570.00 2,95 713.50 - 713.50 242
Jarvis FHlotels Watford Nomince 2 Limited 095 152.00 2.35 606.25 3.30 75825 - 758.25 230
Jarvis Flotels (Trustee} Limited 1.15 176.50 2.10 5710.60 3.25 746.50 - 746.50/ 230
Aberdeen [ lotel Company Limited 0.85] . 123.50] 7.40] 2.486.50 8.25 2,610.00 -l 2,610.00 316
"Totl for Group 1,637.02] 503.216.45]  466.06)164,598.05]  2103.08] 667,814.50 000} 66781450 318

! Further time costs will be incurred in dealing with the extension of the period of adminstration, with the consent of the secured creditors

? Burther time costs will be incurred in converting thest 5 comparies into creditors voluntary liquidation. It is anticipated that the only fees drawn in the group
will be £650,000 against Jarvis Hotels Limited, with charge-hokder approvat

Paid to| Unpaid as] Incurred|Cumulative| Paid since|]  Balance

29 April| at 29 April]  smce 29| charge tof 29 Aprill remaining

Company escription 2012 2012 April 2012 date 2012 unpaid
Kayterm Limited Bonds - 20.00 - 20.00 - 20.00
| )arvis Hotels Bolton Limited Bonds - 30.00 - 30.00, - 30.00
Jarvis Hotels Gloucester Limited Bonds - 80.00 - 80.00 - 80.00
| Jarvis Flotels Watford Limited Bonds - 80.00 - 80.00 - 80.00
Jarvis Ilospitality Services Limited Bonds - 80.00 - 80.00 - 80.00
| Jarvis FHotels Limited Bonds 420.00 - - 420.00 - 0.00
T'ravel 1,633.12 432.55 - 2,065.67 432,55 -0.00

Subsistence 290.60 86.33 - 376.93 86.33 0.00

liand Registry Search - 4.00 108.00 112.00 4.00 108.00

Courer - 114.27 - 114.27 114.27 0.00

0.00

Jarvis [1otels Bolton Nomince 1 Limited Bonds - 20.00 - 20.00 - 20.00
Jarvis [1otels Bolton Nominee 2 Limited Bonds - 20.00 - 20.00 - 20.00
Jarvis [otels Gloucester Nominee 1 Limited (Bonds - 20.00 - 20.00 - 20.00
Courier - 40.00 - - - 40.00

| Jarvis Hotels Gloucester Nomince 2 Limited  |Bonds - 20.00 - 20.00 - 20,00
Jarvis 1lotcls Watford Nomince 1 Limited Bonds - 2000 - 20.00 - 20.00
farvis [ Totels Watford Nomince 2 Limited Bonds - 20.00 - 20.00 - 20.00
[arvis TTotels (F'rustee) Limited Bonds - 20.00 - 20.00 - 20.00
Aberdeen 1 lotel Company Limited Bonds - 20.00 - 20.00 - 20.00
I'otal for Group 2,343.72 1,127.15 108.00f 3,538.87 637.15 598.00




Appendix C

C SIP 9 information

A Hotel Company Limited - A30200478 - STP 9 TIME COST ANALYSIS

Job(s} : (MU code, Administration
Transaction period ; Al transactions.

Exort version

R S P e O S gt e e aae gt e i e - g,
Standatd Partper” 1 C - Mannger Exsdutlve - K Administrator -, e Total’
.- - s — s g k-

Avg, Hry nrsr T;T

Admintitration )
snd Planning | - e
reditars
— 2L b p—— [E—

XTI

TR 2adEe

bie] zamon):

Total fecs billed to date (Time) : £




Appendix D

LI0Z o vBOLd

1102 j0 9S8

L0210 #2589

L10Z 40 2950

L10Z 10 o518

LLOZ 10 3g5]

LLOZ jo Q558

+I0Z Jo Lpge

L10Z Jo £558

LIOZ Jo 4558

L10Z Jo 6558

LLOZ 40 1558

LHOT Jo £958

LLOZ Jo 1258

ou unoy

LoD SAURCWOD 'UHERK] Aaaueys
Lnag) SHURGIOY "UOISAK] ASIUBYD
UNOD) saMBdWe) UoIShK] AsaueyD |

UGI889S jo LRoD)
‘@aisnp 4o suned oy
QIBsAT Jo suneD UBIH

‘@opEnt J0 §UNCo YBiH

uno?) seuedwo? Ul ABIUBLS "RI[STT JO 8UNGD) YBH

oo s3uRdwod "UIBRI] AlwaueyD ¢
LheD SIURAWOT "uBisNK] ARUEYD !
unoy seuBdway) ‘ucispk] AsauByy
UNOD SOMBEIIGD "UOISAN] ADILBYD
Hnod sajuBdwod "uojsak] Alsaueyg !
uno?) sauedwos) 'uoisiK) LRouey)
HNoY sauBdwoD 'uojsnky Aasusy?)
unoy) sauRdwoy) ‘veispK) Aasuey) |

LNO7) sajURdWOY) ‘UCIBRK] ABauRYyD

Q257 Jo sUNeD UBIH
BISNT JO $UNED YBH
@opsnp Jo suneD YBiH
VAN Jo SUNSD UBIH
SISO 4O §IND YBIH
908N Jo SUNSD YBIH
QIMNSNr Ja SLNTY) YBIH
@OpENT Jo BUNGD YBIH
83Ny Jo sUneD UBH

Hned

ZrL 79 wolseid eeas |emGIcd 58

NAZ 4203 'Wwopue]
NAZ d223 ‘wapue
NAZ dZD3 'Uopuo
NAZ 4223 'Wopuo
NAZ dz23 ‘uopuo
NAZ dZO3 "wopuo
NAZ dZ03 'uopuo
NAZ ded3 ‘uopuo
NAZ dZ03 'uopuay
NAZ d233 'wopuo)
NAZ dzJ3 "Wopue
NAZ d203 ‘wapuen

NAZ dZ03 ‘wopue

‘enbg Angsuld of
‘aenbg Anqsuld o¢
‘alenbg Lngsuis og
‘wenbg Aingsuld pg
‘ajenbg Anqsuid oe
‘alenbg Anqsulg of
‘aenbg Anqgsuid of
‘alenbg Ainqsuld 08
‘aienbg Ainqsuid oF
‘aienbg Anqsuid of
‘alenbs Angsuid OF
‘aenbg Ainqsuld o8
‘aenbg Lrkgsuld O

salyo posagEiBoy

yoE8ILO0S
¥ IPEST0
0329500
SVELLTYO
G91LSZY0
L OERLiER0
SSELLZV0
80805Z¥0
20805240
BPELLTVD
LLB0GTHD
¥L0GZYO
YEDOEPZO
18058470

ON uopess|Hey

paNwn fedwe) RioH Lsapiaqy
PR (8818MUL) S|aj0K SAEC)

poiwn s3amBg AlRlGEoN Svuer
PRIIWIT Z SBULLON RIGHEAA §BIBIDH SPUER
PRSI | BRUILON PIONEAA /210K SHIET

PRIWIT pICREAA BR10H swep

PaYWIN 2 SOULION JRISINKYD) £[230K SAJer

PAYWIY | 9BLIWION J81880N01) §iaI0H SwEr

PRI [B1SIINGIS) FRIOH SWEr
PRIIIN Z SRUWON U0YOg §[810H SHEr
P [ S3UJWON UolIRg S${210H Sweef

PRI UolOR S1H10H SwEr
PRI §1310H SAIED
poIWITY ulsyAey

sweu Auedwon)

NOULYWHOHNI ANOLNLYLS




